

No. 17-1337

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALCON LABORATORIES, INC., ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

LEONARD COTTRELL, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS, AND PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PETER TOLSDORF
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th St. NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for National
Association of Manufacturers*

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Counsel of Record
PAUL ALESSIO MEZZINA
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae**

April 23, 2018

* Additional counsel on inside cover

SHERMAN JOYCE
LAUREN SHEETS JARRELL
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-1168

Counsel for American Tort Reform Association

WARREN POSTMAN
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5685

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

JAMES C. STANSEL
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
& MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3400

*Counsel for Pharmaceutical Research
& Manufacturers of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1
INTRODUCTION AND
 SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 4
I. The Third Circuit’s novel theory of injury-by-
 inefficiency departs from fundamental
 principles of Article III standing 4
II. Left undisturbed, the decision below will
 invite abusive consumer class-action
 litigation..... 12
CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	17
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	16
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	17
<i>Creative Montessori Learning Ctrs.</i> <i>v. Ashford Gear LLC</i> , 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	5, 8, 9
<i>DH2, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 422 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Dominguez v. UAL Corp.</i> , 666 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Doyle v. Chrysler Grp., LLC</i> , 663 F. App'x 576 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Ebner v. Fresh, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Eike v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)	11

<i>Gerlinger v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	16
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)	5, 12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	4
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016)	10
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
151 Cong. Rec. 1664 (Feb. 8, 2005)	15
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adeola Adele, Dukes v. Wal-Mart: <i>Implications for Employment Practices Liability Insurance</i> (July 2011), https://goo.gl/zrS2Qf	15

<i>Amicus Br. of Fiscal Policy Institute, et al.</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , No. 04-1704, 2006 WL 189947 (U.S. Jan. 23, 2006)	9
Carlton Fields Jordan Burt, <i>Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation</i> (2017), http://goo.gl/mKjnJn	15
Joseph A. DiMasi <i>et al.</i> , <i>Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&D Costs</i> , 47 <i>J. Health Econ.</i> 20 (2016)	8
Emery G. Lee III, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act on Federal Courts</i> (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2008)	17
Nick McDermott, <i>No More Whacking the Ketchup Bottle: Scientists Develop Non-Stick Coating To Help the Sauce Slide Out</i> , <i>Daily Mail</i> (July 5, 2013), https://goo.gl/WYxUzt	13
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 2013), https://goo.gl/um3toQ	15
